



\$~43 & 44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12998/2023 & CM APPL. 51242/2023**

HIMANSHU MONGIA & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Mr. Manish
Khurana and Ms. Priyanka Jindal,
Advocates

versus

**PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
(PREVENTIVE)& ORS.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Senior Standing
Counsel with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr.
Jatin Kumar Gaur and Mr. Gurpreet
Singh Gulati, Advocates

+ **W.P.(C) 13001/2023 & CM APPL. 51248/2023**

SAHIL KHURANA & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Mr. Manish
Khurana and Ms. Priyanka Jindal,
Advocates

versus

**PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
(PREVENTIVE) & ANR.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Senior Standing
Counsel with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr.
Jatin Kumar Gaur and Mr. Gurpreet
Singh Gulati, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

19.02.2024

%

W.P.(C) 12998/2023 & W.P.(C) 13001/2023

1



1. The matter has been received on transfer.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that apart from freezing of the account of the petitioner, respondents have now started debiting the said account and on 09.01.2024 a sum of Rs. 16,24,715/- has been debited. He submits that respondents have seized the consignment of the petitioner and ownership thereof has been renounced by the petitioner for the purposes of sale and recovery of the duty and other penalty amount from the petitioner.
3. Learned counsel for the respondents prays for some time to take instructions.
4. At request, renotify on 26.02.2024.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2024
‘rs’

W.P.(C) 12998/2023 & W.P.(C) 13001/2023

2