



\$~1 and 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12998/2023 & CM APPL. 51242/2023

HIMANSHU MONGIA & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Ms.
Priyanka Jindal and Ms. Nancy,
Advocates.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE) &
ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur and Mr. Jatin Kumar
Gaur, Advocates.

2.

+ W.P.(C) 13001/2023 & CM APPL. 51248/2023

SAHIL KHURANA & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramesh Singh, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Ms.
Priyanka Jindal and Ms. Nancy,
Advocates.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE) &
ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur and Mr. Jatin Kumar
Gaur, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **05.03.2024**

1. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submits that he has taken



instructions and as per instructions, petitioner would not be able to furnish any further security and has no objection in case the bank accounts continues to remain frozen during the pendency of these petitions subject to final orders being passed in these petitioner, however, prays that since the account has already been frozen, no further debit be permitted and the balance be made subject to the outcome of these petitions.

2. In view of the above, list on 22.07.2024.

3. In the meanwhile, it is directed that subject account shall continue to remain frozen and no debit shall be permitted either to the petitioner nor to the respondents without the leave of this Court.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MARCH 5, 2024/vp