



\$~6 & 7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12998/2023 & CM APPL. 51242/2023**

HIMANSHU MONGIA & ANR. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra and Mr. Manish  
Khurana, Advocates.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE) &  
ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

7

+ **W.P.(C) 13001/2023 & CM APPL. 51248/2023**

SAHIL KHURANA & ANR. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Advocate.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE) &  
ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA**

**ORDER**

**29.04.2025**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. An adjournment slip moved on behalf of the Petitioner.
3. List on 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J**

**RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J**

**APRIL 29, 2025/da/Ar.**