



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12998/2023 & CM APPL. 51242/2023**
HIMANSHU MONGIA & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Adv.
versus
PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE)
& ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jai Ahuja, Mr.
Sanidhya Sharma, Mr. Akshay Saxena
and Ms. Shivali Saxena, Advs.

2 **AND**
+ **W.P.(C) 13001/2023 & CM APPL. 51248/2023**
SAHIL KHURANA & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Adv.
versus
PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE)
& ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jai Ahuja, Mr.
Sanidhya Sharma, Mr. Akshay Saxena
and Ms. Shivali Saxena, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Adjourned at the request for Id. Counsel for the parties.
3. List on 21st January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/kp